No. 217, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 244.

AN ACT to amend 29.37 (1) of the statutes, relating to set line licenses.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

29.37 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

29.37 (1) Set line licenses shall authorize the use of set lines and hooks in inland waters in such manner as shall be determined by the conservation commission for taking, catching or killing fish, and shall be issued by the county clerk of the county bordering on the waters where such set lines are intended and permitted to be used, to any * * * resident of the state duly applying therefor, who has resided in the state at least one year next preceding the application. Each such license shall expire on the 31st day of December next following the date of issue.

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 219, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 245.

AN ACT to amend 88.03 (2) of the statutes, relating to notices required under the farm drainage law.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

88.03 (2) of the statutes is amended to read:

88.03 (2) All notices required to be given under the farm drainage law, unless otherwise therein specifically provided, shall be given by publishing the notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the vicinity once a week for 3 weeks, and by posting a written notice in 3 public places on or in the immediate vicinity of the lands proposed to be drained at least 10 days before the time fixed for hearing. Such notices shall also be given to the county highway committee by personal service on the chairman thereof. Where a railroad company is involved, all such notices shall be served upon such railroad company in the manner provided in section 88.03 (3a).

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 228, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 246.

AN ACT to amend 327.28 of the statutes, relating to determination of age by the court.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

327.28 of the statutes is amended to read:

327.28 The county court of any county may upon application and satisfactory proof made, make an order or judgment determining the age, place of birth, and parentage of any resident of the county or of any person born in the county. Such order or judgment or a certified copy thereof, when filed in the office of the register of deeds shall be prima facie evidence of the facts therein stated.

Approved June 9, 1947.

No. 250, A.]

[Published June 12, 1947.

CHAPTER 247.

AN ACT to renumber 331.04 (1) to be 331.04 (1) (a) and to create 331.04 (1) (b) of the statutes, relating to recovery for damages in respect to death eaused by wrongful act.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 331.04 (1) of the statutes is renumbered 331.04 (1) (a).

SECTION 2. 331.04 (1) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 331.04 (1) (b) If there is a cause of action in favor of the estate of the decedent, funeral expenses may be recovered on behalf of the estate; if there is no such cause of action, funeral expenses may be recovered by or on behalf of any relative specified in this subsection who has paid or assumed liability